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Applicant(s):  Katrina Parker 
Landowner(s):  Michael & Katrina Parker  
Consultant(s):  Unknown 
Property Location: 4 Parkers Run 
Property ID #:  21146  
Zoning District:  Single-Family Residential (SFR) 

Project Description: The Applicant seeks to convert the existing “Single-Family Dwelling” use to a 
“Medical Clinic” (described as a wellness spa by the Applicant), specifically 
providing massage and aromatherapy treatments.  Since “Medical Clinic” is not a 
permitted use in the Single-Family Residential zoning district, Board review and 
approval is required in accordance with § 31-414, Uses Not Anticipated, which 
allows the Board to review an application for uses not specifically listed in a 
specific zoning district.  Since the Applicant intends to abandon the “Single-
Family Dwelling” use, the “Medical Clinic” will become the primary use of the 
property, thus not qualifying as an accessory use under § 31-412 of the City’s 
Land Use Development Regulations. 

 
Background: The Applicant recently applied for a zoning permit to conduct a home business 

at the property in accordance with § 31-403 (see Permit #: 22-082z; Omitted) of 
the aforementioned regulations.  The permitted home business was to conduct 
the massage and aromatherapy treatments as an accessory use within the 
single-family dwelling, where the applicant would be residing in the dwelling in 
accordance with the requirements of § 31-403. 

 The Applicant has informed Staff that in the future, they intend to merge the 
subject property at 4 Parkers Run with 2 Parkers Run (Property ID: 14149), 
which would ultimately convert the now existing single-family dwelling at 4 
Parkers Run into an accessory structure; however, at this time, the Applicant is 
unable to do so.  The anticipated merger date is expected to occur sometime 
during 2023.  Upon that merger, assuming approval of this application by the 
Board, the use at 4 Parkers Run can revert back to an accessory use/home 
business similar to the already approved home business permit (Permit #: 22-
082z), as the Applicant will then reside at 2 Parkers Run. 

 Assuming the Board approves this application, the accompanying permit 
(Permit #: 22-083z; see Attachment 2) will supersede the home business permit 
(Permit #: 22-082z; Omitted).  Once the merger of the two properties occurs, 
then the Applicant will be advised to once again file an application for a new 
zoning permit for the home business at that time. 

 

COMMENTS/QUESTIONS 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
STAFF REPORT 

 

4 PARKERS RUN 
CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW 
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1. § 31-208 – CONDITIONAL USES (SUBSECTION B2):  While the proposed “Medical Clinic” use is 
inconsistent with the character area, given that the endeavor is more or less able to operate in 
the same manner as a home business, the impact to the character of the area could potentially be 
perceived as not being inconsistent with an already approved operation as a home business. 

2. § 31-402 – REQUIRED FRONTAGE OR ACCESS TO PUBLIC ROADS:  The subject property does not have 
frontage along Campbell Road; however, presumably has access via a right-of-way/easement 
through Parker Run to Campbell Road.   

3. § 31-408 – BUFFERING:  The Board has the authority to require conditions that protect abutting 
properties via design criteria, screening, and other conditions the Board finds reasonable since 
the proposed use is not a permitted use in the Single-Family Residential zoning district.   

 

CONTENTS: 
a.  Staff Report^ – 4 Parkers Run 
b. Attachment 1* – Application for DRB Review (Dated March 31, 2022) 
c. Attachment 2* – Zoning Permit Application (Permit # 22-083z) (Dated March 8, 2022) 
d. Attachment 3* – Project Narrative (Dated March 31, 2022) 
e. Attachment 4* – Existing Floor Plan (Floor 1) (Dated 3-17) 
f. Attachment 5* – Existing Floor Plan (Floor 2) (Dated 3-17)  
g. Attachment 6* – Proposed Floor Plan (Floor 1) (Dated 3-17)  
h. Attachment 7* – Proposed Floor Plan (Floor 2) (Dated 3-17)  
i. Attachment 8^ – CAI Existing Site Plan (Dated April 12, 2022) 
j. Attachment 9* – Proposed Site Plan (Dated August 21, 2018) 

*Submitted by Applicant 
^Submitted by City Staff 
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ZONING:  

 
 

ADDITION INFO: 

 
 

AERIAL IMAGE: 

 
 



4 | P a g e  
Hearing Date: May 4, 2022  4 Parkers Run 

 

ARTICLE III – DISTRICTS (REQUIREMENTS) 
  
ZONING DISTRICT: Single-Family Residential (§ 31-301) PG. 8 
 

 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
DISTRICT 

EXISTING 
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING* 

MIN. LOT SIZE: 10,000 sq. ft. ±20,473 sq. ft. (0.47ac) 
MIN. FRONTAGE: 50 ft. 0 ft. 
MIN. SETBACKS   
• FRONT NORTH 25 ft. ±36 ft. 
• SIDE 1 WEST 15 ft. ±15 ft. 
• SIDE 2 EAST 15 ft. ±31 ft. 
• REAR SOUTH 40 ft. ±119 ft. 

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 40 ft Unknown 
MIN. BUILDING WIDTH 20 ft. ±42 ft. x ±53 ft. 
*Measurements taken using ArcMap 
 
PROPOSED USES: Medical Clinic 

• In the Single-Family Residential District, “Medical Clinic” is not a listed use under 
“Permitted Uses” (§ 31-301(C)) or under “Conditional Uses” (§ 31-301(D)).  

EST DATE OF CONSTRUCTION: • Single-Family Dwelling  2017 
 

ARTICLE II – ADMINISTRATION & ENFORCEMENT 
 
§ 31-208 – CONDITIONAL USES (SUBSECTION B) PG. 4 
 1. The capacity of existing or 

planned community facilities. 
• The proposed project, “Medical Clinic,” may require a 

water/sewer allocation permit from the Department 
of Public Works; however, the proposed use is 
seemingly unlikely to put an unreasonable demand on 
City services or infrastructure, as the proposed 
project appears to be low intensity and is not 
anticipated to generate a noticeable increase in 
clientele compared to what was administratively 
approved as a home business (Permit #: 22-082z). 
intense compared to what previously existed. 

 2. The character of the area 
affected, as defined by the 
purpose or purposes of the 
zoning district within which 
the project is located, and 
specifically stated in the 
municipal plan. 

• The character of the area affected is residential, with 
an apartment complex located directly to the north.  

• While the proposed “Medical Clinic” use is 
inconsistent with the character area, given that the 
endeavor is more or less able to operate in the same 
manner as a home business (see Attachment 3), the 
impact to the character of the area could potentially 
be perceived as not being inconsistent with an already 
approved operation as a home business.   
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• The City’s Master Plan does not specifically provide 
purpose statements for the various Zoning Districts 
outlined in the Land Use Development Regulations. 

o While page 30 of the Master Plan does provide 
language relating to Low Density and Medium 
Density Single-Family Residential, the context 
relates to Land Use Districts, not Zoning 
Districts.  Unfortunately, Map 5 does not 
distinguish between Low Density and Medium 
Density, complicating guidance. 

 3. Traffic on roads and highways 
in the vicinity. 

• The proposed “Medical Clinic” is not likely to generate 
more traffic on the roads and highways in the vicinity 
beyond what is likely to be generated by the endeavor 
permitted as a home business.   

• Operating as either a home business or a “Medical 
Clinic” is likely to have a negligible impact relating to 
traffic. 

 4. Bylaws then in effect. • Please refer to the other findings within this Staff 
Report. 

 5. Utilization of renewable 
energy resources. 

• Staff makes no findings though does not anticipate 
any adverse effect to the utilization of renewable 
energy resources currently and in the future. 

 6. Any specific standards for a 
conditional use as provided 
for in a particular district. 

• No other specific conditional use standards are 
identified under the Single-Family Residential zoning 
district regulations (see § 31-301).  

 
§ 31-208 – CONDITIONAL USES (SUBSECTION D) PG. 5 
 • Should the Board approve the application, and should the project be discontinued for 

more than a year, then the permit becomes null and void. 
 
§ 31-208 – CONDITIONAL USES (SUBSECTION E) PG. 5 
 • The Board may attach reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may deem necessary to 

implement the purposes of Title 24, Chapter 117 of the Vermont Statutes Annotated and 
the City’s Land Use Development Regulations. 

 
ARTICLE IV – GENERAL REGULATIONS 

 
§ 31-402 – REQUIRED FRONTAGE OR ACCESS TO PUBLIC ROADS PG. 30 

 • The subject property does not have frontage along Campbell Road; however, presumably 
has access via a right-of-way/easement through Parker Run to Campbell Road.   

 
§ 31-408 – BUFFERING PG. 36 
 • The Board has the authority to require conditions that protect abutting properties via 

design criteria, screening, and other conditions the Board finds reasonable since the 
proposed use is not a permitted use in the Single-Family Residential zoning district. 
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§ 31-409 – SETBACK RELIEF PG. 36 
 • Setback relief does not apply in this situation because this section applies to front yard 

depth, and no exterior modifications to any of the structures are proposed. 
 
§ 31-412 – ACCESSORY USES PG. 37 
 • Since the Applicant is proposing to abandon the “Single-Family Dwelling” use, thereby 

leaving the “Medical Clinic” as the remaining, primary use of the property, the project/use 
does not qualify as an accessory use. 

 
§ 31-414 – USES NOT ANTICIPATED PG. 38 
 • Since the proposed use, “Medical Clinic” is not a use specifically listed in the District, the 

use may be allowed as a Conditional Use and approved by the Board, so long as: 

 (a) Such use is of the same 
general character as those 
permitted. 

• The proposed use, “Medical Clinic,” while not directly 
permitted within the zoning district, the nature of the 
business is consistent with a home business use, 
which are allowed within the zoning district; noting 
that approval by the Board is required in this 
circumstance since the Applicant, at this time, is 
unable to merge the subject property and adjacent 
property into one property that would have allowed 
the endeavor to continue operating as a home 
business.   

 (b) The use in the proposed 
location satisfies the 
Conditional Use Criteria. 

• The proposed use seemingly satisfies the Conditional 
Use Criteria (see § 31-208 above), as outlined above. 

 (c) The use is not detrimental to 
other uses in the District as 
well as adjoining uses. 

• The proposed use, “Medical Clinic,” already received 
permitting to operate as a home business (Permit #: 
22-082z); however, the Applicant, at this time, is 
unable to merge 2 Parkers Run with 4 Parkers Run to 
allow the business to continue functioning as a home 
business, and therefore, seeks to reclassify the use as 
a “Medical Clinic” in the interim; the Applicant seeks 
to move to 2 Parkers Run and merge the properties in 
2023. 

• Reclassifying the use, in this case, could potentially be 
seen as a matter of semantics, especially since the use 
is expected to be reclassified as a home business again 
in the future. 

 
APPENDIX C – FLOOD HAZARD AREA REGULATIONS 

• The subject property does not contain any floodplains, as identified by the Agency of Natural 
Resource’s Atlas. 

 
DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 

1. Architectural Review Committee (ARC): • ARC Review was not required 
2. Building Office: • No comments solicited. 
3. Department of Public Works (DPW):  
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a. Engineering 
 
 

b. Forester & Arborist 

• Comments will be solicited from the 
Department of Public Works and will be 
distributed should any be received. 

• No comments solicited. 
4. Police Department: • No comments solicited. 
5. Fire Department: • No comments solicited. 
6. Recreation & Parks Department • No comments solicited. 
 
 
• NOTE: Upon receipt of this Staff Report, should comments be requested from one of the 

aforementioned departments or another agency, please let Staff know. 
 



II 
CITY OF RUTLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & ZONING 
RUTLAND, VERMONT 

City Hall - 52 Washington St. - Rutland, VT 05701 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 969 - Rutland, VT 05702 

Phone: 802-773-1800 Fax: 802-773-2112 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
Alan J. Shelvey 
Adminls-lrotive omcer 

APPLJCATION FOR DRB REVIEW Date: -3, / -3\ / d ~ 

Landowner Ko~~ \'\Q.~ ½ ll, Address 4 Th\\' \ux'S RurTelephone ~ -3 ~ ~ -s \ ~ --=, 

Applicant Kc\h~ v'\.ClThr'LlK Address~ }bsu,SQ\Ji\Telephone ~CB -3 l\~-S-\ cl~ 

Location of Property L\ ?o.r te , ::i Kl,\" 
Type of Application (check all that apply): 

( ) Appeal from decision of Administrative Officer. (A copy of this appeal must be 

filed with the Administrative Officer.) 
Reason for Appeal _ ___ ___ _______________ _ 

M' Application for a Conditional Use Permit. 
( ) Application for a Variance. (Must meet the conditions of 24 V.S.A. Section 4468) 
( ) Site Plan Review 
( ) Subdivision Review (see Building & Zoning Dept. for specific fees)* 
( ) Other _____ _____________ ___ ___ __ _ 

Provision of zoning ordinance in question -,--------------- - ----

Existing use: S ~ \,Q, tOvV\~ \'3 G\UX',\\l C~ Proposed Use: BL\:OHVC~~ (\)_)e_\\\"\e">S ';>VO·) 

The owner or applicant MUST submit with this application: plans, elevations, landscaping diagrams, 
traffic circulation diagrams, neighborhood land use maps, and any additional information on data 
required to advise the Board fully with reference to the application or appeal. 

ill~: APPLICATION FEE: $100.00 + RECORDING FEE: $ 20.00 (SEPARATE CHECKS) 
PAYABLE TO "CITY OF RUTLAND" 

********************************************************************************* 

FOR USE B'( DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD: Appeal No ___ Fees Paid ___ Date __ _ 

Date of Notice of Hearing ---~~-tlq_{pa<Z>,u._J_d. __ _ Date of Hearing ~4!;:pl? 
Notice mailed t o ________ ____________________ _ 

APPROVED _ ___ DENIED ____ _ Date of Decision _ ______ _ 

See Decision for determinations and/or conditions. 

Clerk, Development Review Board 

Rev: 4-29-2015 



ZONING PERMIT 
APPLICATION 

MAR .2 4 2022 

City of R1itland, VT 
Building & Zoning Department 

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 969, Rutland, Vermont 05701 PHONE#: (802) 773-1800 

PROJECT LOCATION: 4 Zoning Permit #: ?a -lfo3-z. 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 

~C\inDa Po.r\'er 
)SO ex -~l\ 5 -'5 \ ';)3 

P~PERTY OWNER INFORMATION 

Name: 0'1:heck here if Applicant information is the same. 

Name: 
Phone#: 

Ka\-\:rioa.@yarur Email: 
Phone#: 

. C,,(JvVl 
Email: 

MailingAddress: 4- 'Po.v:-:Ker<::::, Ru.n 
l<L\t\ C\.X\C~ I ✓---r 

Mailing Address: 

Current Use of Property: • 

Description of Project (please provide a site plan and/or floor plan): 

\V\~~~\ ~ d. ?o-\-<..nnCA.l\\.,\ ~ c,\irur CAM . 
'RX:OV\dex<:> \AX:M.Ad ~e c.,\\~f\-\--<:> O'\ ~po\n'TM.o\t 
w\fu\n 1ht. \p\A\\d\'{\ C\K\)rno...~0...9 a. Met.~~ 

TYPE OF WORK BEING PERFORMED: 
{Check all that apply; See Page 2): 

D New Building 
D Addition to a Building 
~ Change of Use 
D Exterior Renovations 
D Interior Renovations 
D Subdivision of Land 
D Other: ______ _ 

Si9nature of Landowner 

MISCELLANEOUS QUESTIONS: 
Yes No 

Do you need a new water connection? 0 fj' 
Do you need a new sewer connection? 0 [2( 
Are you building a new driveway? 0 121' 
Are you modifying an existing driveway? 0 IZf 
Will you be digging in the City Street? 0 EJ 
Will you be digging in the Right-of-Way? 0 ~ 
Do you need Water & Sewer Allocation? 0 0 
Are you increasing the bldg. footprint? 0 IZ] 
Are you increasing the building height? 0 0 

Date 

Date 

~eek here if Applicant is same as Landowner R.eaeived by: +--
By signing this the application above1you are certifying that you 
are authorized to submit this application and that the information 
contained within this application is true and complete. 

Pagelof2 

,ee Re_c;ei'lei:l: ___ _ 

Effective Date: - -=--- -'-

PROPOSED USE (SEE PAGE 2): 
' (Check all that apply): 

D Single-Family Dwelling 

D Accessory Dwelling 

D Multi-Family Dwelling 

D Accessory Structure or Use Select One 

D Bed & Breakfast 

D Country Club or Golf Course Select One 

D Day Care (Select One: 

D Hotel. Inn or Motel Select One 

D Municipal, State or Federal Select One 

D Museum, Gallery or Community Facility Select One 

D Office 

D Recreation (Select One: 

D Religipus 

D Bar, Club or Nightclub Select One 

D Retail (Select One: 

D Restaurant 

D Service Station 

D Medical Clinic or Hospital Select One 

D Residential Care Home 

D Residential Health Care Facility 

D Skilled Nursing Facility 

D Agriculture 

D Distribution and Warehousing 

D Industry (Select One: l 

Permit Application Last Revised: June 29, 2021 



R£Sl_ £.NTIAL ES ABLISHM£N· S INFORMATION 
EXISTING UNIT INFORMATION 

Please indicated the number of rooms associated with each type of room below: 

Sq.Ft. Bedrooms Bathrooms Living Rooms Kitchens Other Rooms 
Unitt d ;..J \ \ 
Unit2 
Unit3 
Unit4 
Unit5 

* Please use a separate piece of paper for additional units relating to buildings with more than five (SJ dwelling units 

PROPOSED UNIT INFORMATION 

Please indicated the number ofrooms associated with each type ofroom below: 

Sq.Ft. Bedrooms Bathrooms Living Rooms Kitchens Other Rooms 
Unitt 
Unit2 
Unit3 
Unit4 
Unit5 

* Please use a separate piece of paper for additional units relating to buildings with more than five (5) dwelling units 

OTHER ESTABLISHMIENTS INFO* 
Number of Establishments: 

Total Number of Parking Spaces: 

Total Number of ADA Parking Spaces: 

Sq.Ft. Rooms Seats Employees 
Establishment 1 
Establishment 2 
Establishment 3 
• Please use a separate piece of paper for additional information relating to buildings 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION* 
Acres Sq.Ft. Frontage [ft) Access From 

Lot 1 
Lot2 
Lot3 

* Please use a separate piece of paper for subdivisions gi·eater than three (3) lots 

N£\\f CONSTRUCTION PERMIT INFO 
Width: ft. Height: ------- -------
Length: ______ ft. Area: ______ sq. ft. 

Signatur~of Zo11/ng Administrator 

Page2of2 



3/31/22 

I am applying for a conditional use permit for the address of 4 Parkers Run. I would like to 

operate my business I am opening from this location. I am opening a Wellness Spa that would allow 

myself & the potential for 3 other providers (massage therapist, reflexologist, & esthetician) to provide 

our services to the community for helping people with their wellness needs. It would operate by 
I 

appointment only (no walk ins) Monday-Saturday with appointments available between 9am · 6pm. All 

of the services would be provided indoors. This is within the city but off the beaten path & is more of a 

calm setting than being directly in the city which is perfect for the tranquil atmosphere I am hoping for. 

This will not have an adverse effects on any existing or planned community facilities, or water & sewer 

systems. This will in no way alter the character of the neighborhood, there will be no changes to the 

look of the structure, and I will not be having any flashy signs or advertising outside. This will add no 

noise to the neighborhood, and the structure is set well back off the main road (Campbell Rd) and there 

is plenty of space for parking. Due to this being appointment based there shouldn't be any additional 

flow of traffic added to the street, a few cars throughout the day, but much less than the apartment 

complex next door creates. This will have no adverse effects on any current bylaws, renewable energy 

sources, or any specific standards for a conditional use. 

I plan on living next door to the property at the address of 2 Parkers Run. This structure is perfectly set 

up for exactly what I am looking to do. I am hoping to be operational at the end of summer/ beginning 

of fall this year. I think this business at this location would be a great asset to the Rutland community. 

Thank you, 

Katrina 
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April 12, 2022 ~ 

t:: 
<: 

16 CAMPBELL RD 

15277' 
0.69 Ac 

14067 
2.47 Ac 

0 

14086 
24.03 Ac 

2 PARKERS RUN 
i;= 

Rutland City, VT 

1 inch = 68 Feet 

68 136 

21146 
0.47 Ac 

14557 
1.84 Ac 

204 

14149 
5.358 Ac 

TeC:hnologies 

www.cai-tech.com 

Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this map. 
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